Operating Manual
SERIES EMIX23
Magnetic Linear Encoder with 1 µm resolution
 With periodically index pulse or optional reference pulse
 Direct and contactless measurement (allowed distance
between sensor and magnetic tape: 0.1 … 0.8 mm)
 Optional LED distance monitoring available
 Measurement lengths theoretically unlimited

WARNING!
The device can only be cleaned with a damp cloth, do not use aggressive cleanser!
Type Designation
- 29 -
11 Type Designation
11.1 Type Designation EMIX23
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation).
Options that are not required are filled in with „-„.
11.1.1 Ordering Examples for EMIX23
EMIX23-000-01.5-0001-00
EMIX23 standard, with 1.5 m signal cable, 0.001 mm resolution, 10 … 30 VDC power supply,
output levels HTL, connections via pre-assembled cables (open wires)
EMIX23-000-01.5-0001-00-D1-R-E
EMIX23 standard, with 1.5 m signal cable, 0.001 mm resolution, 10 … 30 VDC power supply,
output levels HTL, connections via 9pin. D-SUB, reference pulse and LED for reading distance
EMIX23-000-01.5-0005-11
EMIX23 standard, with 1.5 m signal cable, 0.005 mm resolution, 5 VDC power supply,
output levels TTL, connections via pre-assembled cables (open wires)
EMIX23 XX.X XXXX XX X
CCCC DD E
Series/Type:
EMIX23
Linear encoder
Version No.:
000 = Standard version
Signal cable length (in m):
01.5 = 1.5 m standard length
Resolution in µm:
0001 = 0.001 mm at 4 edge triggering
Power supply / output levels:
00 = 10-30 VDC / 10-30 V-HTL
01 = 10-30 VDC / 5 V-TTL
11 = 5 VDC / 5 V-TTL
Options:
D1 = Connection by 9 pin D-SUB, ELGO standard assignment
D3 = Connection by round connector (compatible with SKA1 signal cable)
   L = Vertical position of the sensor*
   R = With free defineable single reference pulse
   E = LED > green LED = reading distance is ok / red LED = reading distance is not ok.**
  * Option L cannot be combined with Option R
** Currently only available with power supply: 5 VDC / output levels: 5 V-TTL
AAA
XXX
BB.B
Type Designation
- 30 -
Type Designation
- 31 -
11.2 Type Designation Magnetic Tape
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation).
Options that are not required are filled in with „-„.
11.2.1 Ordering Examples for Magnetic Tape
MB20-20-10-1-R-EPS (standard)
Magnetic tape with 2 mm pole pitch, 10 mm wide, single track system, bonded with interference material.
With single-pole magnetization (required for high sensor-resolutions from 1 µm on).
MB20-20-10-1-R (standard)
Magnetic tape with 2 mm pole pitch, 10 mm wide, single track system, bonded with interference material.
Without single-pole magnetization (suitable for sensor-resolutions coarser than 1 µm, e.g. 0.005 mm).
MB20-20-10-2-R-D-BK80-REF0154
Magnetic tape with 2 mm pole pitch, 10 mm wide, dual track system, standard: magnetic tape bonded with in-
terference material, without adhesive tape and cover band, 8 mm plastic tape on a 10 mm carrier tape, single
reference pulse 154 mm from the right side (cable output right). Without single-pole magnetization (suitable for
sensor-resolutions coarser than 1 µm, e.g. 0.005 mm).
MB20 BB
Bezeichnung:
Basic pole pitch:
Tape Widht in mm:
Number of Tracks:
MB20 = Incremental magnetic tape
20 = 2 mm pole pitch
Number of tracks
1 = Single track system
2 = Dual track system (necessary for reference pulse)
C
Tape Structure:
10 = 10 mm
E
R = Standard: Magnetic tape on interference band
          (glued with adhesive tape on the interference band side
           and glued cover tape (supplied)
Additional Information:
REF 0154 = Reference pulse after 154 mm
BK80 = 8 mm magnetized plastic tape on a 10 mm carrier tape
EPS = single pole mangetized (necessary with a resolution of ≤ 1 µm!)
FFFFFFF
Options:
B = Without adhesive tape on the interference band side
C = Without supplied cover tape
D = Without adhesive tape and cover tape (B+C)
20 D
Type Designation
- 32 -
11.3 Type Designation Guide Profile
320,00 320,00320,00 20,00
997,00
Figure 19: FBK80 Drawing
NOTES
To order the guide profile, please use the order code above (type designation).
12 Accessories
Table 1: Accessories
Type designation Description
FW2070 Guide carriage for EMIX23
FS1000, FS1500
or FS2000
Guide rail for magnetic tape (length 1.0, 1.5 or max. 2.0 m).
For larger distances several guide rails can be rowed together.
AP-00-XX Cover profile (length: AP-00-1m = 1.0 m / AP-00-2m = 2.0 m)
Magnetic tape end
cap set (10 mm)
2 end caps (10 mm) and two M3 screws; additional fixation in the radial and linear
range and  protection of the magnetic tape ends
FBK80 Guiding profile for magnetic tape BK80
AFBK80 Connection profile for the connection of FBK80
POSU Pole finder card 85 x 55 mm for magnetic tapes
FBK80
Series / Type:
Guide profile (aluminium)
Length in mm:
1000 = 1000 mm
Standard length in stock
(FBK80-0997)
XXXX
- 33 -
Notes:
- 34 -
Notes:
Index
- 35 -
13 Index
Accessories ..................................................... 32
Accident prevention regulations........................... 5
Active Sensor Areas .......................................... 22
Alignment of the Sensor to the Magnetic Tape .... 23
Causes of risk .................................................... 6
Cleaning ................................................... 27, 28
Connections .................................................... 26
Conventional use ............................................... 7
Demounting ...................................................... 6
Device number ................................................ 10
Dimension AFBK80 .......................................... 12
Dimensions FBK80 ........................................... 10
Dimensions Sensor ........................................... 10
Disposal............................................................ 6
Disturbances ................................................... 27
Explanation of symbols ....................................... 5
Fault clearance ................................................ 27
First start-up .................................................... 14
Function principle .............................................. 8
Identification ................................................... 10
Installation ...................................................... 14
Installation Magnetic Tape ................................ 15
Installation Sensor / Tape ................................. 23
LED for Distance Monitoring ............................. 25
Magnetic Tape Variants .................................... 20
Maintenance ............................................. 27, 28